

Case No.: UNDT/NY/2019/059

Order No.: 150 (NY/2019)

Date: 30 October 2019

Original: English

Before: Judge Francis Belle

Registry: New York

Registrar: Nerea Suero Fontecha

DORRA

v.

SECRETARY-GENERAL OF THE UNITED NATIONS

ORDER

ON CASE MANAGEMENT

Counsel for Applicant: Michael Brazao, OSLA

Counsel for Respondent:

ALD/OHR, UN Secretariat

Case No. UNDT/NY/2019/059 Order No. 150 (NY/2019)

Introduction

1. On 22 September 2017, the Applicant, a Resident Investigator at the P-3 level

with the Office of Internal Oversight Services ("OIOS"), filed an application

contesting the refusal of the Administration to grant an exception to the application of

the eligibility of the Applicant to be considered for a continuing appointment.

2. On 27 October 2017, the Respondent filed a reply contending that an

exception cannot be granted under staff rule 12.3 as such an exception would be

inconsistent with a decision of the General Assembly.

3. The Tribunal notes that in support of his appeal, the Applicant submits an

internal memorandum dated 13 February 2017, in which OIOS requests the then

Office for Human Resources Management ("OHRM") to grant an exception for the

Applicant's eligibility for a continuing appointment. In this memorandum, OIOS

states that the Applicant "has been repeatedly deemed ineligible for a continuing

appointment".

IT IS ORDERED THAT:

4. By **4:00 p.m. on Friday, 8 November 2019**, the Respondent shall confirm

when the decision(s) to find the Applicant ineligible for a continuing appointment

was notified to the Applicant and provide the supporting documentation.

(Signed)

Judge Francis Belle

Dated this 30th day of October 2019

Page 2 of 2